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This section contains information about psychological services and program coverage (California Code of Regulations [CCR], Title 22, Section 51304).  For additional help, refer to the Psychological Services:  Billing Examples section of this manual.

Program Coverage
Medi-Cal covers psychological services when provided by persons 


who meet the appropriate requirements specified by the CCR.


Psychological services are limited to a maximum of two services per calendar month (CCR, Section 51304[a]). 


Psychological services are not covered under the County Medical Services Program (CMSP).

“Service” Defined
“Service” means all care, treatment or procedures provided to a recipient by an individual practitioner on one occasion.

Eligibility Requirements
Providers should verify the recipient’s Medi-Cal eligibility for the month of service.

Medi-Services
A Medi-Service must be reserved for each separate family, group or individual therapy session as described in this section.


Information about how to reserve a Medi-Service is contained in the following documents:

· If using the Automated Eligibility Verification System (AEVS), refer to the AEVS: Transactions section in the Part 1 manual.

· If using a Point of Service (POS) device, refer to the POS: Eligibility Transaction Procedures section in the POS Device User Guide.

· If using the Internet, refer to the Medi-Cal Web Site Quick Start Guide.

Family Therapy
For billing family therapy, reserve a Medi-Service for each Medi-Cal eligible family member.

Group Therapy
For billing group therapy, reserve a Medi-Service for each Medi-Cal eligible person in the group.

Individual Therapy
For billing individual therapy, reserve a Medi-Service for each individual therapy visit.
Diagnostic Testing
Diagnostic testing may be billed with one Medi-Service reservation.  Test administration, including testing, scoring and a written report, must be concluded within seven consecutive working days.

Prior Authorization
Prior authorization is not available for psychological services.

Family Therapy
The family therapy series (HCPCS codes X9508, X9510 or X9512) may be used only when the family therapy group is composed of at least two Medi-Cal-eligible family members.  A separate claim form should be submitted for each Medi-Cal-eligible family member.


The oldest Medi-Cal-eligible family member should be billed under HCPCS code X9508 or X9510.  All other family members in attendance should be billed under HCPCS code X9512.

Group Therapy
Group therapy is defined as counseling of at least two but not more than eight persons at any session.  There is no restriction as to the number of Medi-Cal-eligible persons who must be included in the group’s composition.  For example, if there are five patients in the group, and only one is a Medi-Cal recipient, then Medi-Cal should be billed using HCPCS code X9506, once per session.


Group therapy sessions of less than one and one-half hours are not reimbursable.

Individual Therapy
Individual therapy is limited to a maximum of one and one-half hours per day by the same provider.

When billing individual psychotherapy (HCPCS codes X9500, X9502 and X9504), providers should use the appropriate code, based on the following direct patient care time frames.

	HCPCS Code
	Service
	Direct Patient Care

	X9500
	Individual one-half hour
	25 minutes

	X9502
	One hour
	50 minutes

	X9504
	One and one-half hour (maximum)
	80 minutes


Note:
Services over one hour must be billed “By Report” with HCPCS code X9504.  A report describing the unusual circumstances necessitating the length of the visit must accompany the claim.

Mental Retardation
Psychological services (HCPCS codes X9500 – X9512) may be 

Diagnosis
reimbursed for services rendered to a recipient with a primary or secondary diagnosis of mental retardation (ICD-9-CM diagnosis 
codes 317 – 319).

Out-of-Office Call
HCPCS code X9548, out-of-office call, may be billed only for the first client at any given location on the same day.

Place of Service Code “99”
When using Place of Service code “99” (Other), indicate the name and address of the testing location in the Reserved for Local Use field 

(Box 19) or on an attachment and leave the Service Facility Location Information field (Box 32) blank.

ICD-9-CM Codes
Only ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes will be accepted on Medi-Cal claims.  Do not use DSM IV codes.

Test Administration Time
Time indicated for test administration should represent only the actual time spent with the patient.  For example, if a psychologist spends 
15 minutes instructing the patient, and the patient spends one hour working alone, bill for 15 minutes with “By Report” HCPCS code X9526.

Dates of service on the claim must indicate that scoring and reporting were completed within seven working days of test administration.
Unusually Long Test 
Unusually long test sessions, where the time allowance for test 

Administration Time
administration exceeds three hours, are billed with one of the following HCPCS codes:  X9520 (four complete hours), X9522 (five complete hours) or X9524 (six complete hours, maximum).  A statement justifying the long test session must be written in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) or on an attachment.  The statement must include the list of tests, the length of time and the results of each test performed.

Psychodiagnostic Testing
Claims for psychodiagnostic testing must include an itemization of the tests performed.  A list of the tests may be entered in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) or on an attachment.

Group Testing
Group psychodiagnostic testing should include two but not more than eight persons at any session.  HCPCS codes X9514 – X9526 are used to bill for one Medi-Cal-eligible individual in the group, and HCPCS code X9528 is used for each additional Medi-Cal-eligible person in the group.  Test scoring procedures (X9530 – X9536) and written test reporting procedures (X9538 – X9542) may be billed for each individual in the group.

Test Scoring/Written 
The appropriate test scoring or written test report procedure code 

Test Report
(HCPCS codes X9530 – X9542) must be billed on the same claim as the test administration (codes X9514 – X9528).  Claims with a test score or written report code billed without a test administration code will be denied.
If providers bill with Place of Service code 99 (Other), the name and address of the testing location must be documented in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) or on an attachment or the claim will be denied.
These procedures are restricted to the seven working day limitation for test administration and do not require separate substantiation by a Medi-Service reservation.  Test scoring or written test reporting is covered by the Medi-Service reservation required for test administration.  

Computer-Scored Tests
A computer-scored test should be billed using the computer firm’s charge for the service.  Medi-Cal reimbursement will be at the computer firm’s usual charge up to the maximum allowance listed under HCPCS code X9536.  Additional time required to administer the test or to evaluate the computerized report may be billed as a part of test administration or test scoring, respectively.


For billing computer-scored tests, follow the instructions given for the Outside Lab field (Box 20) in the HCFA 1500 Completion section of this manual.

Case Conference
Case conference allowances are limited to conferences with persons immediately involved in the case or recovery of the client.  Case conferences should be limited to one per recipient per month.

Medicare/Medi-Cal
If Medicare denies payment because the following requirements are 

Crossovers
not met, payment will also be denied by Medi-Cal.

Requirements
Medicare covers both psychotherapy and psychodiagnostic testing.  Claims for testing and therapy must first be submitted to Medicare before billing Medi-Cal for Medicare-eligible recipients.  When billing Medi-Cal, providers must submit an Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Medicare Remittance Notice (MRN) with the claim for services rendered to a Medicare/Medi-Cal recipient.

Diagnostic Testing Covered
Diagnostic testing performed by a psychologist practicing

by Medicare When Ordered
independently of an institution, agency or physician’s practice 

by a Physician
is covered by Medicare only when the service is ordered by a physician.  When submitting a claim, Medicare requires the psychologist to include a copy of the report sent to the physician who ordered the testing and the name and address of the referring physician.
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